



**FR** NOTICE  
**EN** INSTRUCTIONS  
**DE** ANLEITUNG  
**IT** ISTRUZIONI  
**NL** HANDLEIDING



51404383

**EN** Situo 5 io/RTS is a telecommand which can be used to control up to 5 groups of one or more io and RTS applications.  
Situo 5 io/RTS cannot be used to carry out settings or re-configurations, or restore the motorisation to its factory configuration.

**1. Safety and liability**  
**1.1. Liability**

These instructions must be kept by the user. Failure to follow these instructions or use of the product outside its field of application is forbidden, and will invalidate the warranty and the exclusion of all liability. This Somfy product must be installed by a professional motorisation and home automation installer. Moreover, the installer must comply with all standards and legislation currently in force in the country in which the product is being installed, and inform his customers of the operating and maintenance conditions for the product. Never begin installing without first checking the compatibility of this product with the associated equipment and accessories. In doubt when installing this product and/or to obtain additional information, contact a Somfy representative or visit the website www.somfy.com.

If used with a motor, you should also consult the instructions provided with the motor.  
Do not use or install the product outdoors.  
Keep the product out of the reach of children.  
Do not knock or drop the product, expose it to flammable materials or sources of heat or moisture, or splash or immerse it.

**Warning**

This product contains a cell battery.  
Do not swallow the battery; risk of potentially fatal chemical burns in less than 2 hours. If the battery has been inserted into a part of the body or if in any doubt, call a doctor immediately. Keep batteries (new and used) and the product out of the reach of children. If the battery compartment no longer closes, do not use the product and keep it out of the reach of children. Risk of explosion, leaking flammable liquids or gases from the battery if it is kept at a high temperature (hot oven, iron), crushed, cut or subjected to very low air pressure. Non-rechargeable batteries must not be recharged.

**2. Situo 5 io/RTS in detail (Figure A)**  
To select groups 1 to 5, pressing the group selector switch several times in succession will illuminate the indicator lights from 1 to 4, and then all 4 together.

- ① Application control buttons
- ② Group selector
- ③ Wall mount
- ④ Wall mount recess
- ⑤ PROG button
- ⑥ PROG button

**3. Adding/deleting Situo 5 io/RTS**  
To program the first control: refer to the motor or receiver instructions.  
In case of a control with feedback function, refer to its instructions.

To add or delete Situo 5 io/RTS to/from an application (Figure B):

- 1) On the individual control already associated with the application:
  - Press and hold (= 3 s) the PROG button until the application moves up and down; programming mode is activated for 10 mins.
  - Select the desired group for this application.
  - Briefly press the PROG button; the application moves up and down, and Situo 5 io/RTS is added or deleted.

**4. Fastening the wall mount (Figure C)**  
This product must not be installed at a height of more than 2 m.  
Open the wall mount and fasten it to a flat surface using a screwdriver, as shown in the figure.

**DE** Mit dem Funksender Situo 5 io/RTS können Sie bis zu 5 Gruppen mit einer oder mehreren io- und RTS-Anwendungen gleichzeitig steuern.  
Situo 5 io/RTS kann nicht dazu verwendet werden, Einstellungen, Einstelländerungen oder die Rücksetzung der Antriebe, die ursprüngliche Konfiguration des Antriebs zurückzusetzen.

**1. Sicherheit und Gewährleistung**  
**1.1. Gewährleistung**

Der Benutzer muss diese Anleitungen aufbewahren. Für Schäden dieser Art, die durch nicht bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung oder Nichtbeachtung der Anweisungen und Hinweise in dieser Anleitung entstehen, ist die Haftung und Gewährleistung durch Somfy ausgeschlossen. Dieses Somfy-Produkt muss von einem Fachmann für Gebäudeautomation und Home Automation installiert werden. Darüber hinaus muss der Installateur sich an alle geltenden Normen und Vorschriften des Installationslandes halten und die Kunden darüber informieren, was bei der Benutzung und Wartung dieses Produkts zu beachten ist. Beginnen Sie niemals die Installation dieses Produkts, bevor Sie die dazugehörigen Anweisungen- und Zubehörlisten geprüft und weiterführende Informationen erhalten haben. Sie bitte an Ihren Somfy-Servicepartner oder besuchen Sie unsere Website www.somfy.com.

**1.2. Sicherheitschancen**  
Besuchen Sie bei der Verwendung mit einem Antrieb auch die Bedienungsanleitung des Antriebs.  
Dieses Produkt darf nicht im Freien installiert und verwendet werden.  
Behalten Sie das Produkt außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.  
Nicht werfen. Sie zur Reinigung des Produkts keine Scheibe- oder Lösungsmittel verwenden.  
Sorgen Sie das Produkt keinen Stoffen aus und lassen Sie es nicht fallen. Bringen Sie es nicht in Kontakt mit brennbaren Stoffen, flammfähigen Materialien, Feuertagel und Spritzwasser. Fassen Sie es nicht in Flüssigkeiten.

**Warning**

Dieses Produkt enthält eine Knopfzelle.  
Nicht schlucken. Risiko für potenziell tödliche chemische Verbrennungen in weniger als 2 Stunden. Wenn Sie das Produkt in einen Teil des Körpers oder in irgendeiner Weise in Zweifel geraten, rufen Sie sofort einen Arzt an.  
Behalten Sie (neu und gebrauchte) Batterien außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf. Wenn sich das Batteriefach nicht schließen lässt, verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht mehr und lassen Sie es abkühlen. Risiko für Explosionen, Leckagen von brennbaren Flüssigkeiten oder Gasen aus der Batterie, wenn sie bei hoher Temperatur (heiße Öfen, Bügeleisen), zerquetscht, geschnitten oder sehr niedrigen Luftdrücken ausgesetzt wird. Nicht wiederaufladbare Batterien dürfen nicht wiederaufladbar werden.

**2. Situo 5 io/RTS im Detail (Abbildung A)**  
Um die Auswahl der Gruppen 1 bis 5 bewirken wiederholte Betätigungen des Gruppenwahlschalters, dass die Kontrollleuchten 1 bis 4 erst einzeln und dann alle vier gemeinsam leuchten.

- ① Kontrollleuchten für Gruppenwahl und Testbestätigung
- ② Bei der Auswahl der Gruppen 1 bis 5 bewirken wiederholte Betätigungen des Gruppenwahlschalters, dass die Kontrollleuchten 1 bis 4 erst einzeln und dann alle vier gemeinsam leuchten.
- ③ Befehlslisten der Anwendungen
- ④ Gruppenwahlschalter
- ⑤ Wandhalterung
- ⑥ Aufnahme der Wandhalterung
- ⑦ PROG-Taste

**3. Hinzufügen/Löschen von Situo 5 io/RTS**  
Entfernen des ersten Funksenders: siehe Anleitung des Antriebs oder Empfänger.  
Entfernen oder Einfügen von Situo 5 io/RTS zu aus einer Anwendung (Abbildung B):

- 1) Bei einem Funksender, der bereits mit der Anwendung gekoppelt ist:
  - Drücken Sie ca. 3 s auf die Taste PROG, bis die Anwendung eine kurze Auf-/Abbewegung durchführt; Sie befindet sich jetzt für 10 Minuten im Lernmodus.
  - Wählen Sie die gewünschte Gruppe für diese Anwendung aus.
  - Drücken Sie kurz die PROG-Taste; Die Anwendung führt eine kurze Auf-/Abbewegung durch; Situo 5 io/RTS wurde hinzugefügt bzw. entfernt.

**4. Befestigung der Wandhalterung (Abbildung C)**  
Dieses Produkt darf maximal in einer Höhe von 2 m installiert werden.  
Öffnen Sie die Wandhalterung und befestigen Sie sie mithilfe eines Schraubendrehers an einer glatten Oberfläche.

**IT** Situo 5 io/RTS è un telecomando che permette di comandare fino a 5 gruppi di una o più applicazioni io/RTS.  
Situo 5 io/RTS non può essere utilizzato per effettuare le impostazioni, le re-impostazioni, o per ripristinare la configurazione originale della motorizzazione.

**1. Sicurezza e responsabilità**  
**1.1. Responsabilità**

Le presenti istruzioni devono essere consultate o lette attentamente. Il mancato rispetto di queste istruzioni o l'utilizzo del prodotto al di fuori del suo campo di applicazione sono vietati e comportano l'esclusione della responsabilità e della garanzia di Somfy. Questo dispositivo Somfy deve essere installato da un professionista nel campo della motorizzazione e della domotica. L'installatore è tenuto a rispettare le normative e la legislazione in vigore nel paese nel quale viene effettuata l'installazione, e deve informare i suoi clienti in merito alle condizioni di utilizzo e di manutenzione del prodotto.  
Prima di effettuare l'installazione, verificare la compatibilità di questo prodotto con le apparecchiature e gli accessori associati. In caso di dubbi durante l'installazione di questo prodotto o/o per avere maggiori informazioni, consultare un installatore. Somfy o visitare il sito www.somfy.com.

**1.2. Istruzioni di sicurezza**  
In caso di utilizzo con un motore, fare riferimento anche alle istruzioni di quest'ultimo.  
Non installare né utilizzare il prodotto all'esterno.  
Tenerlo il prodotto lontano dalla portata dei bambini.  
Non utilizzare il prodotto anziché nei solventi per pulizie o a fonti di calore, all'umidità, a protezione di liquidi e non immergerlo in liquidi.

**Avvertenza**

Questo prodotto contiene una batteria a bottone.  
Non ingerire la batteria: pericolo di ustioni chimiche. Non possono rivelarsi mortali nel giro di 2 ore. In caso di dubbio, rivolgersi immediatamente a un medico.  
Tenerle le batterie (nuove e usate) e il prodotto fuori dalla portata dei bambini. Si va vano batteria non si chiude più, non utilizzare più il prodotto e tenerlo fuori dalla portata dei bambini. Pericolo di esplosione, perdita di liquidi o gas infiammabili dalla batteria se viene tenuta ad alta temperatura (pressione dell'aria, stoccaggio, taglie), o sottoposta a una forza meccanica (colpo, schiacciamento, lacerazione). Le batterie non riciclabili non devono essere riciclate.

**2. Situo 5 io/RTS nel dettaglio (Figura A)**  
Per selezionare i gruppi da 1 a 5, premere più volte sul selettore del gruppo fino ad accendere le spie da 1 a 4, poi tutte e 4 insieme.

- ① Spie di selezione del gruppo e di pressione sui tasti
- ② Gruppo di comandi delle applicazioni
- ③ Tast di comando del gruppo
- ④ Selettore del gruppo
- ⑤ Supporto da parete
- ⑥ Allungamento del supporto da parete
- ⑦ Pulsante PROG

**3. Aggiunta/Eliminazione di Situo 5 io/RTS**  
Per registrare il primo telecomando, fare riferimento alle istruzioni del motore o ricevitore.  
Per un telecomando con ritorno di informazioni, consultare le relative istruzioni.  
Per aggiungere o eliminare Situo 5 io/RTS ad un'applicazione (Figura B):

- 1) Sul telecomando individuale già associato all'applicazione:
  - Premere (= 3 s) il pulsante PROG, fino a un breve movimento di andata/ritorno dell'applicazione; la modalità programmazione viene attivata per 10 min.
  - Su Situo 5 io/RTS da aggiungere o da eliminare:
    - Selezionare il gruppo desiderato per questa applicazione.
    - Premere brevemente il pulsante PROG; l'applicazione effettua un breve movimento di andata/ritorno.

**4. Fissaggio del supporto da parete (Figura C)**  
Questo prodotto non deve essere installato a un'altezza superiore a 2 m.  
Seguendo la figura, aprire il supporto da parete e fissarlo, su una superficie piana, servendosi di un cacciavite.

**NL** De Situo 5 io/RTS is een afstandsbediening waarmee u tot 5 groepen van één of meer io- en RTS-systemen kan bedienen.  
De Situo 5 io/RTS kan niet gebruikt worden voor het instellen, het veranderen van instellingen of het resetten van de oorspronkelijke configuratie van de motorservice.

**1. Veiligheid en aansprakelijkheid**  
**1.1. Aansprakelijkheid**

De gebruiker moet deze informatie goed bewaren. Het niet naleven van deze aanwijzingen of het gebruik van het product buiten zijn toepassingsgebied is niet toegestaan en zal leiden tot het uitsluiten van de aansprakelijkheid en van de garantie van Somfy. Dit Somfy product moet worden geïnstalleerd door een erkende installateur van automatiseringssystemen in woningen. De installateur moet zich altijd aan de in het land van installatie geldende normen en wetelijke voorschriften houden en zijn klanten informeren over de gebruiks- en onderhoudsstandaarden van het product.  
Vóór de installatie aanneemt wordt, moet gecontroleerd worden of dit product compatibel is met de aanwezige apparatuur en accessoires. Raadpleeg bij twijfel technische informatie van dit product, voor aanvullende informatie uw Somfy leverancier of ga naar de website www.somfy.com.

**1.2. Veiligheidsvoorschriften**  
Bij gebruik in combinatie met een motor ook de betreffende instructies raadplegen.  
Het product alleen binnenhuis installeren en gebruiken.  
Het product buiten het bereik van kinderen houden.  
Geen schuur- of oplosmiddelen gebruiken om het product schoon te maken.  
Om te voorkomen dat het product beschadigd wordt, mag u het niet omdraaien in een vuistvoet, niet laten vallen en niet blootstellen aan schokken, trillingen, stoten, een warmtebron, vuil of diverse vloeistoffen.

**Waarschuwing**

Dit product bevat een knoopcel.  
De batterij niet inslikken: risico op chemische brandwonden, kunnen binnen 2 uur doodlijk zijn. Wanneer de batterij wordt ingeslikt of (tijdelijk) onmiddellijk een arts raadplegen.  
(Nieuwe en gebruikte) batterijen en het product buiten het bereik van kinderen houden. Als het batterijpak niet meer sluit, het product niet meer gebruiken en het buiten het bereik van kinderen houden. Risico op explosie, vloeistoflekkage of ontvlambare gassen van de batterij als deze bij een hoge temperatuur (warme oven, vuur) wordt bewaard, wordt geknakt, wordt doorgesneden of aan een extreem lage luchtdruk wordt blootgesteld. Niet-oplaadbare batterijen mogen niet worden opgeladen.

**2. Situo 5 io/RTS in detail (Figura A)**  
Om een groep 1 t/m 5, te selecteren, drukt u opeenvolgende keren op de groepsleuzers. De controlelampjes 1 t/m 4 gaan branden, en vervolgens alle 4 de lampjes samen.

- ① Groepsleuze- en testknopcontrolelampjes
- ② Om een groep 1 t/m 5, te selecteren, drukt u opeenvolgende keren op de groepsleuzers. De controlelampjes 1 t/m 4 gaan branden, en vervolgens alle 4 de lampjes samen.
- ③ Bedieningsknoppen
- ④ Groepsleuzerschakelaar
- ⑤ Wandsteun
- ⑥ Plaats van de wandsteun
- ⑦ PROG toets

**3. Situo 5 io/RTS toevoegen/wissen**  
Programmeren van de eerste bediening: zie de handleiding van de motor of van de ontvanger.  
Raadpleeg de handleiding voor een bediening met statusmelding.  
U kan als volgt de Situo 5 io/RTS toevoegen aan een systeem (Figuur B):

- 1) Op de bediening die al aan het systeem is gekoppeld:
  - Druk (= 3 s) op de PROG toets tot het systeem heen en weer beweegt; de programmemodus is gedurende 10 min actief.
- 2) Op de Situo 5 io/RTS die u wilt toevoegen of wissen:
  - Selecteer de gewenste groep voor dit systeem.
  - Druk kort op de PROG toets; het systeem beweegt heen en weer en de Situo 5 io/RTS wordt toegevoegd of gewist.

**4. Bevestiging van de wandsteun (Figuur C)**  
Dit product mag niet op een hoogte van meer dan 2 m geïnstalleerd worden.  
Maak de wandhouder open en bevestig hem met behulp van een schroevendraaier op een vlak oppervlak, zoals aangegeven in de afbeelding.

## FR 5. Utilisation

Avant toute opération avec Sivo 5 ioRTS, s'assurer que le bon groupe est sélectionné.

Sivo 5 ioRTS ne permet pas l'orientation des lames, ni la variation de lumière ou de chauffage.

- 5. 1. Touches  $\wedge / \vee$  (Figure D)

Selon le type d'application à piloter :

- Monter / Allumer / Ouvrir
- Descendre / Éteindre / Fermer

5. 2. Touche STOP/My (Figure E)

Appuyer brièvement sur **MY** pour stopper l'activation de l'application.

Si l'application est à l'arrêt, appuyer brièvement sur **MY** pour l'activer jusqu'à sa position favorite (my).

5. 3. Enregistrement, modification ou suppression de la position favorite (my) (Figure F)

Placer l'application dans la position souhaitée puis appuyer ( $\leftarrow$  s) sur **MY** pour l'enregistrer en position favorite (my).

Placer l'application dans sa position favorite (my) et appuyer ( $\leftarrow$  s) sur **MY** pour la supprimer.

6. Astuces et conseils

Pour remplacer le dernier point de commande perdu ou cassé, contacter un professionnel de la motorisation et de l'automatisation de l'habitat.

Cas particulier d'un moteur autonome (Figure E)

Réaliser cette procédure uniquement pour piloter une application autonome d'une marque partenaire autre que Somfy.

Activer ce mode autonome spécifique sur chaque groupe associé à ce type d'application.

Sur Sivo 5 ioRTS, sélectionner d'abord le groupe.

1) Dévisser le capot arrière de la télécommande.

2) Pour consulter le mode en cours : faire un contact bref entre les 2 parties de la zone dédiée à l'activation (2 demi-courbes à côté du bouton Prog.).

• Voyant  $\odot$  allumé fixe = mode standard (mode autonome marque Somfy activé).

• Voyant  $\odot$  clignotant fixe = mode autonome spécifique activé.

3) Pour changer de mode : faire un contact pendant environ 2 s entre les 2 parties de la zone dédiée à l'activation jusqu'à changement d'état du voyant : il indique le nouveau mode.

4) Remettre et visser le capot arrière.

7. Remplacement de la pile (Figure H)

Lire le chapitre Consignes de sécurité.

Risque d'explosion si la pile est remplacée par un type incorrect.

1) En suivant la figure, dévisser le capot arrière de la télécommande.

2) Pousser la pile usagée hors de son logement avec un objet en plastique.

3) Insérer une pile CR 2430 3 V, la face marquée du pôle (+) visible. Bien respecter la polarité. Les bornes d'alimentation ne doivent pas être court-circuitées.

4) Pousser la pile au fond de son logement, et 5) Remettre et visser le capot arrière.

Veiller à séparer les piles et batteries des autres types de déchets et à les recycler via le système local de collecte.

Nous nous soucions de notre environnement. Ne jetez pas votre appareil avec les déchets ménagers habituels. Déposez-le dans un point de collecte agréé pour son recyclage.

8. Données techniques

Fréquence radio : 868,95 MHz, io-homecontrol / 433,42 MHz, RTS

Bande de fréquence et puissance maximale utilisée :

868,700 MHz - 869,200 MHz p.a.c. < 25 mW

433,050 MHz - 434,790 MHz p.a.c. < 10 mW

Portée radio : 150 m en champ libre, utilisation garantie dans la plupart des étages en fonction de l'environnement (accès point à point).

Température d'utilisation : 0°C à +48°C

Alimentation : 1 pile type CR2430, 3 V.

Par la présente, SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA déclare que l'équipement radio couvert par ces instructions est conforme aux exigences de la Directive Radio 2014/53/UE et aux autres exigences essentielles des Directives Européennes applicables. Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est disponible sur [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies in overeenstemming is met de Richtlijn Radioapparatuur 2014/53/UE en de andere relevante eisen van de Europese Richtlijnen voor toepassing binnen de Europese Unie. De volledige EU-conformiteitsverklaring staat ter beschikking op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies in overeenstemming is met de Richtlijn Radioapparatuur 2014/53/UE en de andere relevante eisen van de Europese Richtlijnen voor toepassing binnen de Europese Unie. De volledige EU-conformiteitsverklaring staat ter beschikking op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies in overeenstemming is met de Richtlijn Radioapparatuur 2014/53/UE en de andere relevante eisen van de Europese Richtlijnen voor toepassing binnen de Europese Unie. De volledige EU-conformiteitsverklaring staat ter beschikking op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies in overeenstemming is met de Richtlijn Radioapparatuur 2014/53/UE en de andere relevante eisen van de Europese Richtlijnen voor toepassing binnen de Europese Unie. De volledige EU-conformiteitsverklaring staat ter beschikking op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies in overeenstemming is met de Richtlijn Radioapparatuur 2014/53/UE en de andere relevante eisen van de Europese Richtlijnen voor toepassing binnen de Europese Unie. De volledige EU-conformiteitsverklaring staat ter beschikking op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies in overeenstemming is met de Richtlijn Radioapparatuur 2014/53/UE en de andere relevante eisen van de Europese Richtlijnen voor toepassing binnen de Europese Unie. De volledige EU-conformiteitsverklaring staat ter beschikking op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies in overeenstemming is met de Richtlijn Radioapparatuur 2014/53/UE en de andere relevante eisen van de Europese Richtlijnen voor toepassing binnen de Europese Unie. De volledige EU-conformiteitsverklaring staat ter beschikking op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies in overeenstemming is met de Richtlijn Radioapparatuur 2014/53/UE en de andere relevante eisen van de Europese Richtlijnen voor toepassing binnen de Europese Unie. De volledige EU-conformiteitsverklaring staat ter beschikking op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies in overeenstemming is met de Richtlijn Radioapparatuur 2014/53/UE en de andere relevante eisen van de Europese Richtlijnen voor toepassing binnen de Europese Unie. De volledige EU-conformiteitsverklaring staat ter beschikking op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies in overeenstemming is met de Richtlijn Radioapparatuur 2014/53/UE en de andere relevante eisen van de Europese Richtlijnen voor toepassing binnen de Europese Unie. De volledige EU-conformiteitsverklaring staat ter beschikking op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies in overeenstemming is met de Richtlijn Radioapparatuur 2014/53/UE en de andere relevante eisen van de Europese Richtlijnen voor toepassing binnen de Europese Unie. De volledige EU-conformiteitsverklaring staat ter beschikking op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies in overeenstemming is met de Richtlijn Radioapparatuur 2014/53/UE en de andere relevante eisen van de Europese Richtlijnen voor toepassing binnen de Europese Unie. De volledige EU-conformiteitsverklaring staat ter beschikking op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies in overeenstemming is met de Richtlijn Radioapparatuur 2014/53/UE en de andere relevante eisen van de Europese Richtlijnen voor toepassing binnen de Europese Unie. De volledige EU-conformiteitsverklaring staat ter beschikking op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies in overeenstemming is met de Richtlijn Radioapparatuur 2014/53/UE en de andere relevante eisen van de Europese Richtlijnen voor toepassing binnen de Europese Unie. De volledige EU-conformiteitsverklaring staat ter beschikking op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies in overeenstemming is met de Richtlijn Radioapparatuur 2014/53/UE en de andere relevante eisen van de Europese Richtlijnen voor toepassing binnen de Europese Unie. De volledige EU-conformiteitsverklaring staat ter beschikking op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies in overeenstemming is met de Richtlijn Radioapparatuur 2014/53/UE en de andere relevante eisen van de Europese Richtlijnen voor toepassing binnen de Europese Unie. De volledige EU-conformiteitsverklaring staat ter beschikking op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies in overeenstemming is met de Richtlijn Radioapparatuur 2014/53/UE en de andere relevante eisen van de Europese Richtlijnen voor toepassing binnen de Europese Unie. De volledige EU-conformiteitsverklaring staat ter beschikking op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies in overeenstemming is met de Richtlijn Radioapparatuur 2014/53/UE en de andere relevante eisen van de Europese Richtlijnen voor toepassing binnen de Europese Unie. De volledige EU-conformiteitsverklaring staat ter beschikking op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies in overeenstemming is met de Richtlijn Radioapparatuur 2014/53/UE en de andere relevante eisen van de Europese Richtlijnen voor toepassing binnen de Europese Unie. De volledige EU-conformiteitsverklaring staat ter beschikking op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies in overeenstemming is met de Richtlijn Radioapparatuur 2014/53/UE en de andere relevante eisen van de Europese Richtlijnen voor toepassing binnen de Europese Unie. De volledige EU-conformiteitsverklaring staat ter beschikking op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies in overeenstemming is met de Richtlijn Radioapparatuur 2014/53/UE en de andere relevante eisen van de Europese Richtlijnen voor toepassing binnen de Europese Unie. De volledige EU-conformiteitsverklaring staat ter beschikking op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies in overeenstemming is met de Richtlijn Radioapparatuur 2014/53/UE en de andere relevante eisen van de Europese Richtlijnen voor toepassing binnen de Europese Unie. De volledige EU-conformiteitsverklaring staat ter beschikking op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies in overeenstemming is met de Richtlijn Radioapparatuur 2014/53/UE en de andere relevante eisen van de Europese Richtlijnen voor toepassing binnen de Europese Unie. De volledige EU-conformiteitsverklaring staat ter beschikking op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies in overeenstemming is met de Richtlijn Radioapparatuur 2014/53/UE en de andere relevante eisen van de Europese Richtlijnen voor toepassing binnen de Europese Unie. De volledige EU-conformiteitsverklaring staat ter beschikking op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies in overeenstemming is met de Richtlijn Radioapparatuur 2014/53/UE en de andere relevante eisen van de Europese Richtlijnen voor toepassing binnen de Europese Unie. De volledige EU-conformiteitsverklaring staat ter beschikking op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies in overeenstemming is met de Richtlijn Radioapparatuur 2014/53/UE en de andere relevante eisen van de Europese Richtlijnen voor toepassing binnen de Europese Unie. De volledige EU-conformiteitsverklaring staat ter beschikking op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies in overeenstemming is met de Richtlijn Radioapparatuur 2014/53/UE en de andere relevante eisen van de Europese Richtlijnen voor toepassing binnen de Europese Unie. De volledige EU-conformiteitsverklaring staat ter beschikking op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies in overeenstemming is met de Richtlijn Radioapparatuur 2014/53/UE en de andere relevante eisen van de Europese Richtlijnen voor toepassing binnen de Europese Unie. De volledige EU-conformiteitsverklaring staat ter beschikking op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies in overeenstemming is met de Richtlijn Radioapparatuur 2014/53/UE en de andere relevante eisen van de Europese Richtlijnen voor toepassing binnen de Europese Unie. De volledige EU-conformiteitsverklaring staat ter beschikking op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies in overeenstemming is met de Richtlijn Radioapparatuur 2014/53/UE en de andere relevante eisen van de Europese Richtlijnen voor toepassing binnen de Europese Unie. De volledige EU-conformiteitsverklaring staat ter beschikking op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

## EN 5. Use

Before performing any operation with Sivo 5 ioRTS, check that the correct group has been selected.

Sivo 5 ioRTS does not enable stat orientation, nor light or heating variations.

- 5. 1.  $\wedge / \vee$  buttons (Figure D)

Depending on the type of application to be controlled:

- Up / On / Open
- Down / Off / Close

5. 2. STOP/My button (Figure E)

Briefly press **MY** to stop the application from being activated.

If the application has been stopped, briefly press **MY** to activate it until it reaches its favourite position (my).

5. 3. Setting, modifying or deleting the favourite position (my) (Figure F)

Place the application in the desired position, then press and hold **MY** ( $\leftarrow$  s) to program the favourite position (my).

Place the application in its favourite position (my) and press and hold **MY** ( $\leftarrow$  s) to delete it.

6. Tips and advice

To replace the last lost or broken control point, contact a motorisation and home automation professional.

Specific information for an autonomous motor (Figure E)

Carry out this procedure only for controlling an autonomous application of a non-Somfy partner brand.

Activate this specific autonomous mode on each group associated with this type of application.

On Sivo 5 ioRTS, first select the group.

1) Unscrew the rear cover of the remote control.

2) To check the current mode: create a brief contact between the 2 parts of the dedicated activation zone (2 semi-circles beside the Prog button).

• Indicator light  $\odot$  lit constantly = standard mode (Somfy brand autonomous mode activated).

• Indicator light  $\odot$  flashing = specific autonomous mode activated.

3) To change mode: create a contact for approx. 2 s between the 2 parts of the dedicated activation zone until the indicator light changes status: it indicates the new mode.

4) Screw the rear cover back into place.

7. Replacing the battery (Figure H)

Read the section entitled Safety instructions.

Risk of explosion if the battery is replaced by an incorrect type.

1) Following the figure, unscrew the rear cover of the remote control.

2) Push the used battery out of its housing using a plastic object.

3) Insert a CR 2430 3 V battery, with the plus (+) side visible. Be sure to respect the polarity. The power supply terminals must not be short-circuited.

4) Push the battery fully into its housing and 5) Screw the rear cover back into place.

Please separate waste cells and batteries from other types of waste, and recycle them via your local collection facility.

We care about our environment. Do not dispose of the appliance with regular household waste. Submit it to an approved collection point for recycling.

8. Technical data

Radio frequency: 868,95 MHz, io-homecontrol / 433,42 MHz, RTS

Frequency band and maximum power used:

868,700 MHz - 869,200 MHz p.a.c. < 25 mW

433,050 MHz - 434,790 MHz p.a.c. < 10 mW

Radio range: 150 m in open space. Use guaranteed on most floors, depending on the environment (point-to-point access).

Operating temperature: 0°C to +48°C

Power supply: 1 type CR2430 battery, 3 V.

CE SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA hereby declares that the radio equipment covered by these instructions is in compliance with the requirements of the Radio Directive 2014/53/UE and the other essential requirements of the applicable European directives. The full text of the EU Declaration of Conformity is available at [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies is in overeenstemming met de eisen van de Richtlijn Radio 2014/53/UE en de andere essentiële eisen van de toepasselijke Europese richtlijnen. Het volledige tekst van de EU-Verklaring van Conformiteit is beschikbaar op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies is in overeenstemming met de eisen van de Richtlijn Radio 2014/53/UE en de andere essentiële eisen van de toepasselijke Europese richtlijnen. Het volledige tekst van de EU-Verklaring van Conformiteit is beschikbaar op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies is in overeenstemming met de eisen van de Richtlijn Radio 2014/53/UE en de andere essentiële eisen van de toepasselijke Europese richtlijnen. Het volledige tekst van de EU-Verklaring van Conformiteit is beschikbaar op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies is in overeenstemming met de eisen van de Richtlijn Radio 2014/53/UE en de andere essentiële eisen van de toepasselijke Europese richtlijnen. Het volledige tekst van de EU-Verklaring van Conformiteit is beschikbaar op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies is in overeenstemming met de eisen van de Richtlijn Radio 2014/53/UE en de andere essentiële eisen van de toepasselijke Europese richtlijnen. Het volledige tekst van de EU-Verklaring van Conformiteit is beschikbaar op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies is in overeenstemming met de eisen van de Richtlijn Radio 2014/53/UE en de andere essentiële eisen van de toepasselijke Europese richtlijnen. Het volledige tekst van de EU-Verklaring van Conformiteit is beschikbaar op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies is in overeenstemming met de eisen van de Richtlijn Radio 2014/53/UE en de andere essentiële eisen van de toepasselijke Europese richtlijnen. Het volledige tekst van de EU-Verklaring van Conformiteit is beschikbaar op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies is in overeenstemming met de eisen van de Richtlijn Radio 2014/53/UE en de andere essentiële eisen van de toepasselijke Europese richtlijnen. Het volledige tekst van de EU-Verklaring van Conformiteit is beschikbaar op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies is in overeenstemming met de eisen van de Richtlijn Radio 2014/53/UE en de andere essentiële eisen van de toepasselijke Europese richtlijnen. Het volledige tekst van de EU-Verklaring van Conformiteit is beschikbaar op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies is in overeenstemming met de eisen van de Richtlijn Radio 2014/53/UE en de andere essentiële eisen van de toepasselijke Europese richtlijnen. Het volledige tekst van de EU-Verklaring van Conformiteit is beschikbaar op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies is in overeenstemming met de eisen van de Richtlijn Radio 2014/53/UE en de andere essentiële eisen van de toepasselijke Europese richtlijnen. Het volledige tekst van de EU-Verklaring van Conformiteit is beschikbaar op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies is in overeenstemming met de eisen van de Richtlijn Radio 2014/53/UE en de andere essentiële eisen van de toepasselijke Europese richtlijnen. Het volledige tekst van de EU-Verklaring van Conformiteit is beschikbaar op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies is in overeenstemming met de eisen van de Richtlijn Radio 2014/53/UE en de andere essentiële eisen van de toepasselijke Europese richtlijnen. Het volledige tekst van de EU-Verklaring van Conformiteit is beschikbaar op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies is in overeenstemming met de eisen van de Richtlijn Radio 2014/53/UE en de andere essentiële eisen van de toepasselijke Europese richtlijnen. Het volledige tekst van de EU-Verklaring van Conformiteit is beschikbaar op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies is in overeenstemming met de eisen van de Richtlijn Radio 2014/53/UE en de andere essentiële eisen van de toepasselijke Europese richtlijnen. Het volledige tekst van de EU-Verklaring van Conformiteit is beschikbaar op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies is in overeenstemming met de eisen van de Richtlijn Radio 2014/53/UE en de andere essentiële eisen van de toepasselijke Europese richtlijnen. Het volledige tekst van de EU-Verklaring van Conformiteit is beschikbaar op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies is in overeenstemming met de eisen van de Richtlijn Radio 2014/53/UE en de andere essentiële eisen van de toepasselijke Europese richtlijnen. Het volledige tekst van de EU-Verklaring van Conformiteit is beschikbaar op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies is in overeenstemming met de eisen van de Richtlijn Radio 2014/53/UE en de andere essentiële eisen van de toepasselijke Europese richtlijnen. Het volledige tekst van de EU-Verklaring van Conformiteit is beschikbaar op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies is in overeenstemming met de eisen van de Richtlijn Radio 2014/53/UE en de andere essentiële eisen van de toepasselijke Europese richtlijnen. Het volledige tekst van de EU-Verklaring van Conformiteit is beschikbaar op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies is in overeenstemming met de eisen van de Richtlijn Radio 2014/53/UE en de andere essentiële eisen van de toepasselijke Europese richtlijnen. Het volledige tekst van de EU-Verklaring van Conformiteit is beschikbaar op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies is in overeenstemming met de eisen van de Richtlijn Radio 2014/53/UE en de andere essentiële eisen van de toepasselijke Europese richtlijnen. Het volledige tekst van de EU-Verklaring van Conformiteit is beschikbaar op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies is in overeenstemming met de eisen van de Richtlijn Radio 2014/53/UE en de andere essentiële eisen van de toepasselijke Europese richtlijnen. Het volledige tekst van de EU-Verklaring van Conformiteit is beschikbaar op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies is in overeenstemming met de eisen van de Richtlijn Radio 2014/53/UE en de andere essentiële eisen van de toepasselijke Europese richtlijnen. Het volledige tekst van de EU-Verklaring van Conformiteit is beschikbaar op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze instructies is in overeenstemming met de eisen van de Richtlijn Radio 2014/53/UE en de andere essentiële eisen van de toepasselijke Europese richtlijnen. Het volledige tekst van de EU-Verklaring van Conformiteit is beschikbaar op de website [www.somfy.com/ce](http://www.somfy.com/ce).

Herbly verklaart SOMFY ACTIVITIES SA dat de radioapparatuur die behandeld wordt in deze